
 

 
 
 
 
 

1880 Federal Census  
 

Grove Township 
 

Harnett County, North Carolina 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Transcribed by 
James Mark Valsame 

 
2010 

 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dedicated to my mother Dorothy Jean (Barnes) Valsame (1934-2005); 
my aunt Allie Mae (Barnes) Herring; and my grandparents Howard 
Benjamin Barnes (1912-1978) and Iris Jean (Langdon) Barnes (1910-
1989) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Introduction 
 
The following transcription of the 1880 Federal Census of Grove Township, 

Harnett County, North Carolina was made from National Archives microfilm T9, Roll 
967.  Copies of this microfilm can be found at the the National Archives, Washington, 
DC; the North Carolina State Library, Raleigh, NC; the North Carolina State Archives, 
Raleigh, NC; LDS Family History Centers; www.ancestry.com; www.familysearch.org; 
or at many university and public libraries.  The compiler assumes no responsibility for 
the accuracy of his transcription of names or other data.  When discrepancies appear, the 
user should always consult the original census records.  
 

The 1880 Federal Census of Harnett County, North Carolina shows that there 
were 161 households in Grove Township containing a total population of 897 persons.  In 
comparison, the total population of Harnett County for the year 1880 was 10,862 persons.  
Of that number, 5,362 citizens were male and 5,500 were female.  In 1880, Harnett 
County had 7,092 white residents and 3,770 black residents.  Harnett County was largely 
an agricultural county in the Nineteenth century.  The 1880 Federal Census shows that 
there were 1,450 farms in the county.  For the year ending June 1, 1880, those farms had 
produced 180,458 bushels of Indian Corn, 7,640 bushels of oats, 1,257 bushels of rye, 
10,957 bushels of wheat, $7,048 in orchard products, 38 tons of hay, 830 pounds of rice, 
3,627 bales of cotton, 1,286 bushels of Irish potatoes, 96,118 bushels of sweet potatoes, 
and 9,510 pounds of tobacco.  The assessed valuation of real estate in Harnett County for 
that year was $557,516, and the value of personal property was $284,831.   
 
Source:  Department of the Interior, Census Office, Compendium of the Tenth Census 
      (June 1, 1880), Parts 1 and 2, Washington, DC:  Government Printing Office, 1883. 
 
Abbreviations: 
 
# = Household Number 
Rel = Relationship to Head of Household 
Dau = Daughter 
Gson/Gdau  = Grandson/Granddaughter 
BroL = Brother-in-law 
W = White 
B = Black 
MU = Mulatto 
MS = Marital Status 
M = Married 
S = Single 
1M = 1 Month 
POB = Place of Birth 
FPOB = Father’s Place of Birth 
MPOB = Mother’s Place of Birth 
 



 1

# Name Rel MS Gender Race Age POB Occupation FPOB MPOB 
 p. 110A     June 1, 1880          
1  HOLADAY Stephen   Self  M  Male  MU  56   NC   Farmer   VA   VA  
  HOLADAY  Emily   Wife  M  Female  B  56   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  HOLADAY Thomas   Son  S  Male  MU  20   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  HOLADAY Edmund   Son  S  Male  MU  19   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
2  HEARTSFIELD  Robert   Self  M  Male  B  45   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  HEARTSFIELD Martha   Wife  M  Female  MU  33   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
3  HOLADAY  Robert   Self  M  Male  MU  21   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  HOLADAY Fiby   Wife  M  Female  B  19   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  HOLADAY Louisiana   Dau  S  Female  MU  1   NC      NC   NC  
4  MCKAY Isaac   Self  W  Male  B  59   NC   Farmer   VA   NC  
  MCKAY Andrew   Son  S  Male  B  22   NC   Farmer   VA   NC  
  MCKAY French   GSon  S  Male  B  13   NC   Farm Laborer   VA   NC  
5  MCKAY Stephen   Self  M  Male  B  26   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  MCKAY Caty   Wife  M  Female  B  23   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  MCKAY   Thomas   Son  S  Male  B  1   NC      NC   NC  
6  STEPHENSON  William   Self  M  Male  W  28   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  STEPHENSON Eliza J.   Wife  M  Female  W  21   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  STEPHENSON Nora A.   Dau  S  Female  W  1   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  STEPHENSON  John 

 William  
 Son  S  Male  W  2M   NC   At Home   NC   NC  

  TURLINGTON  Jacob   Other  S  Male  B  30   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
7  STEPHENSON Richard   Self  M  Male  W  29   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  STEPHENSON Malora  A.   Wife  M  Female  W  19   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
8 CANADAY  Edith J.   Self  W  Female  W  44   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  CANADAY Ella B.   Dau  S  Female  W  23   NC      NC   NC  
  CANADAY Cader F.   Son  S  Male  W  17   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  CANADAY Emma V.   Dau  S  Female  W  15   NC      NC   NC  
9  BYRD William   Self  M  Male  W  50   NC   Preacher   NC   NC  
  BYRD Mary E.   Wife  M  Female  W  46   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  BYRD  Bettie   Dau  S  Female  W  17   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  BYRD Emma   Dau  S  Female  W  11   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  BYRD Willie   Son  S  Male  W  7   NC   At Home   NC   NC  

10  BYRD Erastus   Self  M  Male  W  24   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  BYRD Laura A.   Wife  M  Female  W  24   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  BYRD  John R.   Son  S  Male  W  8M   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
 p. 110B  June 2, 1880          

11  RYALS Thomas   Self  M  Male  B  37   NC   Farmer   NC   VA  
  RYALS  Mary C.   Wife  M  Female  B  45   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  RYALS Emily J.   Dau  S  Female  B  23   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  RYALS David   Son  S  Male  B  20   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  RYALS  William   Son  S  Male  B  17   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  RYALS Kezia   Dau  S  Female  B  15   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  RYALS Adam   Son  S  Male  B  11   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  RYALS  James A.   Son  S  Male  B  9   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  RYALS Ellen   Dau  S  Female  B  6   NC      NC   NC  
  RYALS Henry   Son  S  Male  B  4   NC      NC   NC  
  RYALS  Columbus   Son  S  Male  B  1   NC      NC   NC  

12  ENNIS John L.   Self  M  Male  W  21   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  ENNIS Ann Eliza   Wife  M  Female  W  23   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  JOHNSON Lucian   Other  S  Male  W  27   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  

13  NORRIS Thomas   Self  M  Male  W  27   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  NORRIS Elizabeth   Wife  M  Female  W  30   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  



 2

# Name Rel MS Gender Race Age POB Occupation FPOB MPOB 
  NORRIS Lorena   Dau  S  Female  W  8   NC      NC   NC  
  NORRIS Leonderson   Son  S  Male  W  6   NC      NC   NC  
  NORRIS  Aldena   Dau  S  Female  W  4   NC      NC   NC  

14  PARKER  Festus   Self  M  Male  W  26   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  PARKER Maggie   Wife  M  Female  W  26   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  PARKER  Aldon   Son  S  Male  W  1   NC      NC   NC  
  ENNIS  Daniel   F in L  M  Male  W  75   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  ENNIS  Cynthia   M in L  M  Female  W  60   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  ENNIS  Estha   SisterL  S  Female  W  28   NC      NC   NC  
  HAYS  Alvin   Other  S  Male  W  75   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
 p. 111A  June 3, 1880          

15  ALLEN William   Self  M  Male  B  24   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  ALLEN Annie J.   Wife  M  Female  MU  24   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  ALLEN Cora   Dau  S  Female  B  7   NC      NC   NC  
  ALLEN Hettie   Dau  S  Female  B  4   NC      NC   NC  
  ALLEN Archie H.   Son  S  Male  B  2   NC      NC   NC  
  ALLEN Anna M.   Dau  S  Female  B  11M   NC      NC   NC  

16  SHAW Nancy   Self  W  Female  B  44   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  SHAW William   Son  M  Male  B  22   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  SHAW Mary Ann   Dau  S  Female  B  19   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  SHAW  Bell   Dau  S  Female  B  17   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  SHAW Lavinia   Dau  S  Female  B  12   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  SHAW  James   Son  S  Male  MU  10   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  SHAW Maggie   Dau  S  Female  B  17   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

17  SMITH  William   Self  M  Male  W  24   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  SMITH Isabella   Wife  M  Female  W  22   NC   Keeping House   NC   GA  
  SMITH  Archie M.   Son  S  Male  W  2   NC      NC   NC  
  SMITH  Lula   Dau  S  Female  W  7M   NC      NC   NC  

18  MCKAY  Jacob   Self  M  Male  MU  53   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  MCKAY Mary   Wife  M  Female  B  42   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  MCKAY Annie Jane   Dau  M  Female  B  22   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MCKAY  David   Son  S  Male  B  20   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MCKAY Della   Dau  S  Female  MU  19   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MCKAY Junius   Son  S  Male  B  17   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MCKAY  Shermon   Son  S  Male  MU  15   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MCKAY Jacob   Son  S  Male  MU  12   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MCKAY  Malcolm   Son  S  Male  MU  10   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MCKAY Flora Eliza   Dau  S  Female  MU  7   NC      NC   NC  
  MCKAY  Jasper   Son  S  Male  B  5   NC      NC   NC  
  MCKAY Nannie B.   Dau  S  Female  MU  8M   NC      NC   NC  
  MCKAY Corinna   GDau  S  Female  MU  2   NC      NC   NC  
  MCKAY Cally   GDau  S  Female  MU  4M   NC      NC   NC  

19  JOHNSON  Rufus   Self  M  Male  B  24   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  JOHNSON  Clarendon   Wife  M  Female  MU  24   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  JOHNSON  Mary E.   Dau  S  Female  B  4   NC      NC   NC  
  JOHNSON James M.   Son  S  Male  B  3   NC      NC   NC  
  JOHNSON Archie 

 Mcneill  
 Son  S  Male  B  1   NC      NC   NC  

20  MCLEOD Jennet   Self  S  Female  W  70   NC   Keeping House   SCOT   NC  
  MCLEOD Christian   Sister  S  Female  W  68   NC   Keeping House   SCOT   NC  

21  MCLEOD  Ben   Self  S  Male  W  29   NC   Works on Timber   NC   NC  
  MCLEOD Lucinda   Mother  W  Female  W  54   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  MCLEOD Robert   Brother S  Male  W  26   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  



 3

# Name Rel MS Gender Race Age POB Occupation FPOB MPOB 
  MCLEOD Lucy Jane   Sister  S  Female  W  23   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  MCLEOD Mollie   Sister  S  Female  W  18   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  

22  MCLEOD  Neill   Self  M  Male  W  38   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  MCLEOD Sarah Jane   Wife  M  Female  W  27   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  MCLEOD Alonzo Lee   Son  S  Male  W  5   NC      NC   NC  
  MCLEOD Isabella   Dau  S  Female  W  3   NC      NC   NC  
  MCLEOD Sarah Jane   Dau  S  Female  W  2   NC      NC   NC  

23  CANADAY Richard   Self  M  Male  W  54   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
 p.  111B   June 3, 1880          
  CANADAY  Sarah M.   Wife  M  Female  W  34   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  CANADAY Alexander   Son  S  Male  W  17   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  CANADAY  Richard   Son  S  Male  W  14   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  CANADAY  John A.   Son  S  Male  W  12   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  CANADAY Barney C.   Son  S  Male  W  9   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

24  BYRD John L.   Self  M  Male  W  27   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  BYRD  Laura J.   Wife  M  Female  W  26   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  BYRD Minnie F.   Dau  S  Female  W  6   NC      NC   NC  
  BYRD Zenius E.   Son  S  Male  W  4   NC      NC   NC  
  BYRD  Delila C.   Dau  S  Female  W  1   NC      NC   NC  

25  AVERA James   Self  M  Male  W  26   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  AVERA  Margaret   Wife  M  Female  W  23   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  AVERA William T.   Son  S  Male  W  3   NC      NC   NC  
  SNIPES Alexander   Son  S  Male  W  11   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  AVERA Calvin   Son  S  Male  W  2   NC      NC   NC  
  AVERA John   Son  S  Male  W  4M   NC      NC   NC  
 

 CANADAY Mary   SisterL  S  Female  W  28   NC  
 Aids In Keeping 
House  

 NC   NC  

 p. 112A   June 4, 1880          
26  FOWLER Allen   Self  M  Male  W  48   NC   Preacher   NC   NC  
  FOWLER  Letty   Wife  M  Female  W  52   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  FOWLER  Marcella   Dau  S  Female  W  21   NC      NC   NC  
  FOWLER James U.   Son  S  Male  W  19   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  FOWLER Mary E.   Dau  S  Female  W  16   NC      NC   NC  
  FOWLER  Oscar   Son  S  Male  W  14   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

27  FOWLER Thomas   Self  M  Male  W  24   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  FOWLER Lou E.   Wife  M  Female  W  31   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  FOWLER  Ioda V.   Dau  S  Female  W  4   NC      NC   NC  
  FOWLER Laura A.   Dau  S  Female  W  1   NC      NC   NC  

28  FOWLER Sarah L.   Self  W  Female  W  28   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  FOWLER Flora M.   Dau  S  Female  W  6   NC      NC   NC  
  FOWLER Henrietta   Dau  S  Female  W  4   NC      NC   NC  
  FOWLER Millia J.   Dau  S  Female  W  2   NC      NC   NC  
  FOWLER Sarah M.   Dau  S  Female  W  7M   NC      NC   NC  

29  CANADAY Louis   Self  M  Male  W  25   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  CANADAY Julia E.   Wife  M  Female  W  20   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  CANADAY Mollie E.   Dau  S  Female  W  1   NC      NC   NC  

30  BYRD  Neill W.   Self  M  Male  W  31   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  BYRD Charlotte   Wife  M  Female  W  43   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  AVERA James D.   SSon  S  Male  W  21   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  AVERA William R.   SSon  S  Male  W  17   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
 

 BYRD Celestia   Dau  S  Female  W  12   NC  
 Aids In Keeping 
House  

 NC   NC  

  BYRD  Amandus   Son  S  Male  W  11   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  



 4

# Name Rel MS Gender Race Age POB Occupation FPOB MPOB 
  BYRD Annie Pearl   Dau  S  Female  W  9   NC      NC   NC  
  BYRD  Mary E.   Dau  S  Female  W  7   NC      NC   NC  
  BYRD  Sarah Melissa   Dau  S  Female  W  2   NC      NC   NC  

31  MORGAN  Bryant A.   Self  M  Male  W  36   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  MORGAN Lucy A.   Wife  M  Female  W  29   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  MORGAN Lorena   Dau  S  Female  W  12   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MORGAN Cornelia A.   Dau  S  Female  W  10   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  MORGAN Lida Jane   Dau  S  Female  W  7   NC      NC   NC  
  MORGAN Joseph C.   Son  S  Male  W  3   NC      NC   NC  
  MORGAN Callie   Dau  S  Female  W  1   NC      NC   NC  

32  JOHNSON William   Self  M  Male  W  63   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  JOHNSON Elizabeth A.   Wife  M  Female  W  54   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  JOHNSON  Susan C.   Dau  S  Female  W  30   NC      NC   NC  
  JOHNSON Nancy E.   Dau  S  Female  W  20   NC      NC   NC  
  JOHNSON  Gustavus   Son  S  Male  W  19   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  JOHNSON Elbrige   Son  S  Male  W  16   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  JOHNSON  Oscar M.   Son  S  Male  W  13   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  JOHNSON Edith T.   Dau  S  Female  W  8   NC      NC   NC  

33  AVERA John   Self  M  Male  W  46   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  AVERA Edith   Wife  M  Female  W  31   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  AVERA Lizzie   Dau  S  Female  W  18   NC      NC   NC  
  AVERA Willie   Son  S  Male  W  5   NC      NC   NC  
 

 AVERA Edith   MinL  W  Female  W  70   NC  
 Aids In Keeping 
House  

 NC   NC  

  AVERA Monroe   Other  S  Male  W  16   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
34  SNIPES Martha   Self  W  Female  W  38   NC   Keeping House   ENG   NC  
  AVERA Emily   Dau  S  Female  W  18   NC      NC   NC  
 p. 112B  June 4, 1880          
  SNIPES Henry   Son  S  Male  W  9   NC      NC   NC  

35 
 WILLIAMS Isaac   Self  M  Male  W  54   NC  

 Works In 
Merchant Mill  

 NC   NC  

  WILLIAMS Rebecca   Wife  M  Female  W  51   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
 

 WILLIAMS Margaret   Sister  S  Female  W  59   NC  
 Aids In Keeping 
House  

 NC   NC  

  TURNER  William   SinL  M  Male  W  23   NC   Carpenter   NC   NC  
  TURNER  Corneliae   Dau  M  Female  W  18   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  

36  CLIFTON George B.   Self  M  Male  W  35   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  CLIFTON Menissa   Wife  M  Female  W  34   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  CLIFTON Cornelia   Dau  S  Female  W  9   NC      NC   NC  
  CLIFTON William E.   Son  S  Male  W  6   NC      NC   NC  
  CLIFTON  Corinna   Dau  S  Female  W  4   NC      NC   NC  
  CLIFTON Lucy C.   Dau  S  Female  W  3   NC      NC   NC  
  CLIFTON  Addie B.   Dau  S  Female  W  8M   NC      NC   NC  
 p. 113A  June 5, 1880          

37  TURLINGTON  Andrew   Self  M  Male  W  60   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  TURLINGTON Brazzilla   Wife  M  Female  W  56   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  TURLINGTON  

  Devereux  
 Son  M  Male  W  32   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  

  TURLINGTON Bettie J.   DauL  M  Female  W  29   NC      NC   NC  
  TURLINGTON  Cora   GDau  S  Female  W  1   NC      NC   NC  
  REARDON Simeon   Other  S  Male  W  18   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STONE  Joseph   Other  S  Male  W  17   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

38  WILLIAMS  Simeon   Self  M  Male  W  31   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  



 5

# Name Rel MS Gender Race Age POB Occupation FPOB MPOB 
  WILLIAMS  Eliza   Wife  M  Female  W  34   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS  Lorena   Dau  S  Female  W  6   NC      NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS Mckenon   Son  S  Male  W  5   NC      NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS John Isaac   Son  S  Male  W  6M   NC      NC   NC  

39  WILLIAMS Betsy J.   Self  W  Female  W  54   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS  Lizzie   Dau  S  Female  W  27   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS Nancy   Dau  S  Female  W  25   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS  Kelly   Son  S  Male  W  18   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS  Winnie   Dau  S  Female  W  12   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS  Bella   Dau  S  Female  W  9   NC      NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS Marion   Son  S  Male  W  6   NC      NC   NC  

40  KENNEDY  Henry   Self  M  Male  W  68   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  KENNEDY  Pency   Wife  M  Female  W  65   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  KENNEDY Solomon P.   Son  S  Male  W  35   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STONE Alexander   Other  S  Male  W  19   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

41  WILLIAMS Isaiah   Self  M  Male  W  24   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS Elisabeth A.   Wife  M  Female  W  27   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS Mcguthrie   Son  S  Male  W  1   NC      NC   NC  

42  WILLIAMS Hezekiah   Self  M  Male  W  50   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS Emily   Wife  M  Female  W  51   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS Millie F.   Dau  S  Female  W  25   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS Clement   Son  S  Male  W  23   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS  Leah   Dau  S  Female  W  16   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS Caty M.  Dau  S  Female  W  11   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

43  WIGGINS William   Self  M  Male  W  47   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  WIGGINS Mary E.   Wife  M  Female  W  35   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  WIGGINS Rebecca Ann   Sister  S  Female  W  11   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  WIGGINS Robert L.   Son  S  Male  W  10   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WIGGINS Wiley Winson   Son  S  Male  W  8   NC      NC   NC  
  WIGGINS  Wyatt H.   Son  S  Male  W  8   NC      NC   NC  
  WIGGINS Joe Sorrel   Son  S  Male  W  4   NC      NC   NC  
  WIGGINS Millie F.   Dau  S  Female  W  3   NC      NC   NC  
  WIGGINS Kitsie Alice   Dau  S  Female  W  1   NC      NC   NC  
  WIGGINS   Son  S  Male  W  4M   NC      NC   NC  

44  PARTIN  Aldrege J.   Self  M  Male  W  63   NC   Farmer   VA   VA  
  PARTIN  Esther A.   Wife  M  Female  W  35   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  PARTIN  Mary Ann   Dau  S  Female  W  14   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  PARTIN George W.   Son  S  Male  W  12   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  PARTIN  John N.   Son  S  Male  W  10   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  PARTIN James A.   Son  S  Male  W  8   NC      NC   NC  
  PARTIN Esther T.   Dau  S  Female  W  6   NC      NC   NC  
  PARTIN Sarah M.   Dau  S  Female  W  4   NC      NC   NC  
 p. 113B  June 5, 1880          
  PARTIN Louisa E.   Dau  S  Female  W  2   NC      NC   NC  

45  WIGGINS Nancy   Self  W  Female  W  46   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  WIGGINS Mary S.   Dau  S  Female  W  23   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WIGGINS Richard W.   Son  S  Male  W  19   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WIGGINS  Nancy A.   Dau  S  Female  W  17   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

46  MCLEOD Norman   Self  M  Male  W  74   NC   Farmer   SCOT   NC  
  MCLEOD  Sarah   Wife  M  Female  W  47   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  MCLEOD  John M.   Son  S  Male  W  9   NC      NC   NC  
  BROWN Julia A.   DauL  S  Female  W  17   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  



 6

# Name Rel MS Gender Race Age POB Occupation FPOB MPOB 
  WILLIAMS Isaac   Other  S  Male  W  21   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
 p. 114A  June 7, 1880          

47  KERBY Wade H.   Self  M  Male  W  39   TN   Farmer   TN   TN  
  KERBY  Henrietta J.   Wife  M  Female  W  39   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  KERBY  William F.   Son  S  Male  W  5   NC   At Home   TN   NC  
  REARDON Mary T.   SisterL  S  Female  W  21   NC      NC   NC  

48  NORRIS  John R.   Self  M  Male  W  25   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  NORRIS  Nancy C.   Wife  M  Female  W  26   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  NORRIS Presley T.   Son  S  Male  W  1   NC   At Home   NC   NC  

49  STONE John L.   Self  M  Male  W  28   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  STONE Lauretta   Wife  M  Female  W  18   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  STONE Louis H.   Son  S  Male  W  1   NC      NC   NC  

50  ALLEN William   Self  M  Male  B  49   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  ALLEN Martha   Wife  M  Female  B  44   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  ALLEN John R.   Son  S  Male  B  16   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  ALLEN Sarah F.   Dau  S  Female  B  14   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

51  PATE William B.   Self  M  Male  W  33   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  PATE Emily R.   Wife  M  Female  W  28   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  PATE  John R.   Son  S  Male  W  4   NC      NC   NC  
  PATE Mckay   Son  S  Male  W  2   NC      NC   NC  
  PATE Mary A.   Dau  S  Female  W  1   NC      NC   NC  

52  KENNEDY John   Self  M  Male  W  43   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  KENNEDY Mary S.   Wife  M  Female  W  36   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  KENNEDY Rufus T.   Son  S  Male  W  18   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  KENNEDY John W.   Son  S  Male  W  16   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  KENNEDY Maggie J.   Dau  S  Female  W  14   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  KENNEDY  James H.   Son  S  Male  W  12   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  KENNEDY Susanna   Dau  S  Female  W  10   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  KENNEDY  Julia L.   Dau  S  Female  W  5   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  KENNEDY Emily N.   Dau  S  Female  W  4   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  KENNEDY Lorena   Dau  S  Female  W  1   NC   At Home   NC   NC  

53  PATE Ezekiel   Self  M  Male  W  59   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  PATE  Caroline   Wife  M  Female  W  48   NC      NC   VA  
  PATE  Charlotte   Dau  S  Female  W  21   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  PATE Mary   Dau  S  Female  W  19   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  PATE  Angeline   Dau  S  Female  W  16   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MATTHEWS Ella   Dau  S  Female  W  17   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  PATE James M. T.   Son  S  Male  W  13   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

54  BALES  Nancy   Self  W  Female  W  77   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  BALES Caroline   Dau  S  Female  W  48   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  

55  TURLINGTON Alex D.   Self  M  Male  W  45   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  TURLINGTON  Martha E.   Wife  M  Female  W  43   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  TURLINGTON Mary A.   Dau  S  Female  W  20   NC      NC   NC  
  TURLINGTON  William D.   Son  S  Male  W  18   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  TURLINGTON George W.   Son  S  Male  W  14   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  TURLINGTON Robert E.   Son  S  Male  W  12   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  TURLINGTON  Laura   Dau  S  Female  W  10   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  TURLINGTON Nancy I.   Dau  S  Female  W  8   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  TURLINGTON Smithy G.   Dau  S  Female  W  5   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  TURLINGTON  Walter H.   Son  S  Male  W  2   NC   At Home   NC   NC  

56  STEWART Joseph A.   Self  M  Male  W  39   NC   Wheel Wright   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Sarah J.   Wife  M  Female  W  37   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  



 7

# Name Rel MS Gender Race Age POB Occupation FPOB MPOB 
 p. 114B  June 7, 1880          
 

 STEWART Mary A.   Dau  S  Female  W  12   NC  
 Aids In Keeping 
House  

 NC   NC  

  STEWART Charles R.   Son  S  Male  W  10   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART Jane A.   Dau  S  Female  W  7   NC      NC   NC  
  STEWART Troy V.   Son  S  Male  W  4   NC      NC   NC  
  STEWART Flora Mcd.   Dau  S  Female  W  1   NC      NC   NC  

57  BARNES Charles T.   Self  M  Male  W  26   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  BARNES Jennie   Wife  M  Female  W  22   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  BARNES Mary F.   Dau  S  Female  W  2   NC      NC   NC  
  BARNES  Bettie Z.   Dau  S  Female  W  6M   NC      NC   NC  

58  TURLINGTON Daniel   Self  W  Male  W  68   NC   Farmer   VA   NC  
  TURLINGTON Elizabeth   Dau  S  Female  W  34   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  TURLINGTON Julia Ann   Dau  S  Female  W  16   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  TURLINGTON John H.   Son  S  Male  W  15   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  TURLINGTON Louisa   Dau  S  Female  W  12   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  HAYS Alvin   Other  S  Male  W  19   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
 p.  115A  June 8, 1880          

59  BALES Theophilus   Self  M  Male  W  53   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  BALES  Louisa   Wife  M  Female  W  49   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  BALES Nancy C.   Dau  S  Female  W  21   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  BALES Emily J.   Dau  S  Female  W  16   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  BALES Daniel W.   Son  S  Male  W  11   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  BALES  Charley   Son  S  Male  W  9   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  JORDAN Green   FinL  W  Male  W  76   NC   At Home   NC   NC  

60  STONE  Jesse M.   Self  M  Male  W  24   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  STONE  Susan C.   Wife  M  Female  W  21   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  STONE Thomas E.   Son  S  Male  W  2   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  STONE William F.   Son  S  Male  W  11M   NC      NC   NC  

61  TURLINGTON  Willis   Self  M  Male  W  71   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  TURLINGTON  Elizabeth   Wife  M  Female  W  34   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  TURLINGTON Florence   Dau  S  Female  W  15   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  TURLINGTON Mattie T.   Dau  S  Female  W  9   NC      NC   NC  
  TURLINGTON Willis H.   Son  S  Male  W  6   NC      NC   NC  

62  ENNIS William   Self  M  Male  W  34   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  ENNIS Irene   Wife  M  Female  W  18   SC   Keeping House   SC   SC  
  ENNIS Curren B.   Son  S  Male  W  3   NC   At Home   NC   SC  
  ENNIS Ionia E.   Dau  S  Female  W  1   NC      NC   SC  
  HAYS  Alvin   Uncle  S  Male  W  65   NC   At Home   NC   NC  

63  JAMES William W.   Self  M  Male  MU  48   NC   Carpenter   NC   NC  
  JAMES  Sarah   Wife  M  Female  B  44   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  JAMES Thomas H.   Son  S  Male  MU  24   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  JAMES  Eliza H.   Dau  S  Female  MU  22   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  JAMES Allen   Son  S  Male  B  13   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  JAMES John W.   Son  S  Male  B  9   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  JAMES Mary W.   Dau  S  Female  B  8   NC      NC   NC  
  JAMES  Alexander   Son  S  Male  B  4   NC      NC   NC  
  JAMES Tempy   Mother  W  Female  MU  70   NC   At Home   NC   NC  

64  DENNING Jesse M.   Self  M  Male  W  31   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  DENNING  Lizzie   Wife  M  Female  W  31   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  DENNING Levanda   Son  S  Male  W  9   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  DENNING Joe Emma   Dau  S  Female  W  7   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  DENNING James K.   Son  S  Male  W  5   NC      NC   NC  



 8

# Name Rel MS Gender Race Age POB Occupation FPOB MPOB 
65  MITCHEL William   Self  M  Male  W  26   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  MITCHEL Bashaba   Wife  M  Female  W  31   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  MITCHEL George W.   Son  S  Male  W  5   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  MITCHEL Ellen L.   Dau  S  Female  W  3   NC      NC   NC  
  MITCHEL  Rachel L.   Dau  S  Female  W  1   NC      NC   NC  

66  MITCHELL Spicy   Self  M  Female  W  54   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  MITCHELL Julius   Son  S  Male  W  19   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MITCHELL Susan F.   Dau  S  Female  W  16   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MITCHELL James A.   Son  S  Male  W  14   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MITCHELL  Jackson   Son  S  Male  W  11   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

67  DENNING Andrew W.   Self  M  Male  W  45   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  DENNING Becky I.   Wife  M  Female  W  46   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  DENNING  Willis H.   Son  S  Male  W  19   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  DENNING  Jane   Dau  S  Female  W  17   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  DENNING Thomas G.   Son  S  Male  W  14   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
 p. 115B  June 8, 1880          
  DENNING Fannie I.   Dau  S  Female  W  11   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  DENNING Ida   Dau  S  Female  W  7   NC   At Home   NC   NC  

68  DENNING Joel   Self  M  Male  W  64   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  DENNING  Mary A.   Wife  M  Female  W  56   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  DENNING Lucinda   Dau  S  Female  W  35   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  DENNING Sarah C.   Dau  S  Female  W  19   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  DENNING Susan E.   Dau  S  Female  W  17   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  DENNING Julia C.   Dau  S  Female  W  15   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  DENNING Keziah B.   Dau  S  Female  W  13   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

69  WEAVER  William   Self  M  Male  W  67   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  WEAVER  Jennet   Wife  M  Female  W  60   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  WEAVER Isaiah   Son  S  Male  W  27   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WEAVER Nancy C.   Dau  S  Female  W  21   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WEAVER Isaac   Son  S  Male  W  19   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

70  TAYLOR William   Self  M  Male  W  66   NC   Black Smith   NC   NC  
  TAYLOR  Betsy   Wife  M  Female  W  66   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  FERRILL  Parthia   Other    Female  W  35   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
 p. 116A  June 9, 1880          

71  BARNES  Neill   Self  M  Male  W  52   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  BARNES Lucy   Wife  M  Female  W  49   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  BARNES James W.   Son  S  Male  W  26   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  BARNES  Bartholomew   Son  S  Male  W  21   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  BARNES Lucy M.   Dau  S  Female  W  16   NC      NC   NC  
  BARNES Neill A.   Son  S  Male  W  16   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  FERRILL William   Other  S  Male  W  14   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Gillis   Other  S  Male  W  25   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  JOHNSON Bella   Other  S  Female  W  21   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

72  BARNES  Martha   Self  W  Female  W  36   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  BARNES Christopher C.   SonL  S  Male  W  18   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  BARNES Saphronia   DauL  S  Female  W  9   NC   At Home   NC   NC  

73  MCLEOD  Frank   Self  M  Male  B  37   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  MCLEOD Patience A.   Wife  M  Female  B  30   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  MCLEOD Roanna   Dau  S  Female  B  15   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MCLEOD  Susanna   Dau  S  Female  B  13   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MCLEOD  Laurena   Dau  S  Female  B  11   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MCLEOD Cornelia   Dau  S  Female  B  4   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  



 9

# Name Rel MS Gender Race Age POB Occupation FPOB MPOB 
  JONES  Sylvia   Other  S  Female  B  20   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

74  HARGROVE  George   Self  M  Male  W  50   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  HARGROVE Maggie   Wife  M  Female  W  40   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  HARGROVE Emma   Dau  S  Female  W  14   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  HARGROVE Pascal   Son  S  Male  W  9   NC   At Home   NC   NC  

75  BEASLEY  Lovdy J.   Self  M  Female  W  54   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  BEASLEY Andrew M.   Son  S  Male  W  21   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  BEASLEY Charles M.   Son  S  Male  W  18   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  BEASLEY Ann R.   Dau  S  Female  W  15   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  BEASLEY William F.   Son  S  Male  W  13   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  BEASLEY Elizabeth J.   Dau  S  Female  W  9   NC   At Home   NC   NC  

76  STEWART Eldridge   Self  M  Male  W  57   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  STEWART Delany   Wife  M  Female  W  56   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Mary C.   Dau  S  Female  W  31   NC      NC   NC  
  STEWART Sallie A.   Dau  S  Female  W  30   NC      NC   NC  
  STEWART  Harriet   Dau  S  Female  W  26   NC      NC   NC  
  STEWART Millie   Dau  S  Female  W  24   NC      NC   NC  
  STEWART John M.   Son  S  Male  W  22   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART Florence   Dau  S  Female  W  17   NC      NC   NC  
  STEWART Caty   Dau  S  Female  W  16   NC      NC   NC  
  STEWART  Frank   Son  S  Male  W  13   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART Walter   Son  S  Male  W  12   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

77  STEWART William   Self  M  Male  W  36   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Kizady   Wife  M  Female  W  30   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  STEWART Reuben O.   Son  S  Male  W  12   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART Jacob W.   Son  S  Male  W  10   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART Gustave M.   Son  S  Male  W  8   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  STEWART Christian E.   Dau  S  Female  W  6   NC      NC   NC  
  STEWART Laureola   Dau  S  Female  W  4   NC      NC   NC  
  STEWART  William F.   Son  S  Male  W  1   NC      NC   NC  
  STEWART Cynthia   Mother  W  Female  W  64   NC   At Home   NC   NC  

78  FRAZIER  Wiley   Self  M  Male  B  29   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
 p.  116B  June 9, 1880          
  FRAZIER Roxana   Wife  M  Female  MU  45   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  CAPPS Ella B.   Dau  S  Female  B  17   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  CAPPS Matilda   MinL  S  Female  MU  65   NC   At Home   NC   NC  

79  JOHNSON David   Self  S  Male  W  30   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  JOHNSON  Angeline   Mother  W  Female  W  59   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  JOHNSON  Mary A.   Sister  S  Female  W  37   NC      NC   NC  
  JOHNSON Sallie A.   Sister  S  Female  W  24   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  JOHNSON  Martha M.   Sister  S  Female  W  22   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  JOHNSON Hugh A.   Sister  S  Female  W  21   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  JOHNSON John A.   Bro  S  Male  W  20   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  JOHNSON  Oscar   Bro  S  Male  W  15   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

80  BASS  Isaac   Self  M  Male  W  21   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  BASS Adaline   Wife  M  Female  W  18   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  

81  STEWART John   Self  S  Male  W  68   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  STEWART Mary   Sister  S  Female  W  80   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  STEWART Abraham   Other  S  Male  B  26   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

82  STEWART  James   Self  W  Male  W  69   NC   Farmer   VA   VA  
  STEWART  John K.   Son  M  Male  W  35   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  STEWART Elizabeth   DauL  M  Female  W  37   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  



 10

# Name Rel MS Gender Race Age POB Occupation FPOB MPOB 
  STEWART Thomas D.   GSon  S  Male  W  13   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Harriet U.   GDau  S  Female  W  12   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  STEWART William J.   GSon  S  Male  W  9   NC      NC   NC  
  STEWART  Sarah E.   GDau  S  Female  W  7   NC      NC   NC  
  STEWART  John A.   GSon  S  Male  W  2   NC      NC   NC  

83  WILLIAMS James W.   Self  M  Male  W  33   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS  Winifred   Wife  M  Female  W  37   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS Randal E.   Son  S  Male  W  10   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS Cassandria   Dau  S  Female  W  9   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS Flora M.   Dau  S  Female  W  6   NC      NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS James Z.   Son  S  Male  W  3   NC      NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS  Cordenia   Dau  S  Female  W  1   NC      NC   NC  

84  WILLIAMS  Joel   Self  M  Male  W  64   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS Kizanda   Wife  M  Female  W  56   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS Mary   Dau  S  Female  W  33   NC      NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS John W.   Son  S  Male  W  18   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

85  TURNER Gustan   Self  M  Male  W  36   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  TURNER Sarah I.   Wife  M  Female  W  25   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  TURNER Mary M.   Dau  S  Female  W  8M   NC      NC   NC  
 p. 117A  June 10, 1880          

86  COATS  James T.   Self  M  Male  W  34   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  COATS  Nancy I.   Wife  M  Female  W  34   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  COATS Robert M.   Son  S  Male  W  5   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  COATS Andrew D.   Son  S  Male  W  3   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  COATS William T.   Son  S  Male  W  1   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS  Matthew   Other  S  Male  W  35   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

87  WILLIAMS  Stephen   Self  M  Male  W  62   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS Elizabeth   Wife  M  Female  W  45   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS Millie F.   Dau  S  Female  W  23   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS Hennie E.   Dau  S  Female  W  21   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS Harriet D.   Dau  S  Female  W  19   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS James O.   Son  S  Male  W  16   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS  Stephen F.   Son  S  Male  W  13   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

88  WILLIAMS William E.   Self  S  Male  W  35   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
89  WILLIAMS Harriet   Self  S  Female  W  54   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  WILLIAMS Angeroa   HSister  S  Female  W  10   NC   At Home   NC   NC  

90  MCLEOD Norman   Self  M  Male  W  27   NC   Works Turpentine   NC   NC  
  MCLEOD Joanna   Wife  M  Female  W  20   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  MCLEOD Claudius A.   Son  S  Male  W  1   NC   At Home   NC   NC  

91  NORRIS John E.   Self  M  Male  W  37   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  NORRIS Mary   Wife  M  Female  W  33   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  NORRIS Lucian   Son  S  Male  W  12   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  NORRIS  Laurella   Dau  S  Female  W  10   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  NORRIS  William F.   Son  S  Male  W  9   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  NORRIS Annie B.   Dau  S  Female  W  6   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  NORRIS Rosa D.   Dau  S  Female  W  3   NC   At Home   NC   NC  

92  WEAVER Moses   Self  M  Male  W  59   NC   Farmer   NC   VA  
  WEAVER Betsy E.   Wife  M  Female  W  50   NC   Keeping House   NC   VA  
  WEAVER Willis   Son  S  Male  W  30   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WEAVER Bethania   Dau  S  Female  W  28   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WEAVER Helen   Dau  S  Female  W  22   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WEAVER  Negelina   Dau  S  Female  W  21   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  



 11

# Name Rel MS Gender Race Age POB Occupation FPOB MPOB 
  WEAVER James D.   Son  S  Male  W  16   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WEAVER Daniel   Son  S  Male  W  14   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WEAVER  Betsy D.   Dau  S  Female  W  12   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  .SMITH  Edith E.  Dau  W  Female  W  25   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  SMITH  Noel James   GSon  S  Male  W  2   NC   At Home   NC   NC  

93  MESSER  Christopher   Self  M  Male  W  40   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  MESSER  Alice   Wife  M  Female  W  35   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  MESSER  Ann E.   Dau  S  Female  W  12   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  MESSER Nora   Dau  S  Female  W  10   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  MESSER Amanda   Dau  S  Female  W  8   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  MESSER  Julius H.   Son  S  Male  W  3   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  MESSER  Osee James   Son  S  Male  W  1   NC   At Home   NC   NC  

94  REAVES  William   Self  M  Male  W  31   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  REAVES Lany   Wife  M  Female  W  23   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  REAVES Laura G.   Dau  S  Female  W  4   NC      NC   NC  
  REAVES  George W.   Son  S  Male  W  2   NC      NC   NC  
  REAVES  John A.   Son  S  Male  W  4M   NC      NC   NC  

95  MESSER  John   Self  M  Male  W  52   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
 p. 117B  June 10, 1880          
  MESSER  Lecey   Wife  M  Female  W  50   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  MESSER Grissella   Dau  S  Female  W  14   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MESSER Ardella   Dau  S  Female  W  10   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MESSER Martha E.   Dau  S  Female  W  9   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MESSER  Margareta   Dau  S  Female  W  7   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

96  WOOD  Bernice   Self  M  Female  W  34   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  WOOD Ann E.   Wife  M  Female  W  34   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  WOOD  Emma N.   Dau  S  Female  W  11   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WOOD  Junius   Son  S  Male  W  9   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WOOD  Rhoda A.   Dau  S  Female  W  6   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  WOOD Parley   Son  S  Male  W  4   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  WOOD  Mary F.   Dau  S  Female  W  1   NC   At Home   NC   NC  

97  ENNIS  Henry M.   Self  M  Male  W  23   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  ENNIS  Tabitha   Wife  M  Female  W  25   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  ENNIS Orestes   Son  S  Male  W  6M   NC      NC   NC  

98  BYRD  Martin   Self  M  Male  W  58   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  BYRD Dicy A.   Wife  M  Female  W  52   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  BYRD  Nancy A.   Dau  S  Female  W  20   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  BYRD Dora M.   Dau  S  Female  W  14   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  AVERA Cornelius   Other  S  Male  W  22   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
 p. 118A  June 11, 1880          

99  NORRIS  Henry   Self  M  Male  W  78   NC   Farmer   NC   VA  
  NORRIS  Catharine   Wife  M  Female  W  38   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  NORRIS  Henton   Son  S  Male  W  18   NC      NC   NC  
  NORRIS  Thomas   Son  S  Male  W  15   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  NORRIS Sidney   Son  S  Male  W  13   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  NORRIS  Neill   Son  S  Male  W  11   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  NORRIS  Nancy E.   Dau  S  Female  W  9   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  NORRIS Joseph E.   Son  S  Male  W  7   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  NORRIS  Lou D.   Dau  S  Female  W  5   NC   At Home   NC   NC  

100  MESSER  Louis   Self  M  Male  W  35   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  MESSER Mary E.   Wife  M  Female  W  27   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  MESSER  John M.   Son  S  Male  W  5   NC   At Home   NC   NC  



 12

# Name Rel MS Gender Race Age POB Occupation FPOB MPOB 
  MESSER Winnie E.   Dau  S  Female  W  3   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  MESSER  Julia C.   Dau  S  Female  W  1   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  MESSER  Cresa   Mother  S  Female  W  65   NC   At Home   MD   NC  

101  WILKINS Thomas   Self  M  Male  W  33   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  WILKINS Annie R.   Wife  M  Female  W  34   VA   Keeping House   VA   VA  
  WILKINS Admal P.   Son  S  Male  W  5   NC      NC   VA  
  LEE  Ida V.   Dau  S  Female  W  9   NC   At Home   NC   NC  

102  HODGES Cornelius   Self  M  Male  W  31   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  HODGES Johnie E.   Wife  M  Female  W  27   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  HODGES  John C.   Son  S  Male  W  4   NC      NC   NC  
  HODGES  James F.   Son  S  Male  W  3   NC      NC   NC  
  HODGES  Effie C.   Dau  S  Female  W  2   NC      NC   NC  
  HODGES Bettie E.   Dau  S  Female  W  9M   NC      NC   NC  

103  MOORE  Andrew   Self  M  Male  W  21   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MOORE Bartilda   Wife  M  Female  W  30   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MOORE Melchisedek   Son  S  Male  W  1   NC      NC   NC  

104  STEWART  Abram   Self  M  Male  B  55   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  STEWART Hannah   Wife  M  Female  B  55   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Letty   Dau  S  Female  B  16   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Frank   Son  S  Male  B  11   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Isabella   Dau  S  Female  B  12   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Willis   Son  S  Male  B  10   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Winnie   Dau  S  Female  B  8   NC      NC   NC  

105  BYRD  Franklin   Self  M  Male  W  25   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  BYRD  Mary F.   Wife  M  Female  W  24   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  BYRD  Rebecca   Dau  S  Female  W  2   NC      NC   NC  
  BYRD  John W.   Son  S  Male  W  9M   NC      NC   NC  

106  ENNIS  John A.   Self  M  Male  W  46   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  ENNIS  Winifred   Wife  M  Female  W  44   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  ENNIS  Rosella   Dau  S  Female  W  21   NC      NC   NC  
  ENNIS Mary J.   Dau  S  Female  W  20   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  ENNIS  Ianna   Dau  S  Female  W  18   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  ENNIS  Willie   Son  S  Male  W  13   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  ENNIS  Edna A.   Dau  S  Female  W  12   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  ENNIS  Lavinia   Dau  S  Female  W  11   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  ENNIS Amelia G.   Dau  S  Female  W  9   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
 p. 118B  June 11, 1880          
  ENNIS  John H.   Son  S  Male  W  7   NC      NC   NC  
  ENNIS  James   Son  S  Male  W  5   NC      NC   NC  
  ENNIS  Rodolphus   Son  S  Male  W  3   NC      NC   NC  

107  MESSER  James   Self  M  Male  W  50   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MESSER  Nancy   Wife  M  Female  W  30   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MESSER James D.   Son  S  Male  W  6   NC      NC   NC  
  MESSER  Savannah   Dau  S  Female  W  5   NC      NC   NC  
  MESSER  Tabitha E.   Dau  S  Female  W  3   NC      NC   NC  
  MESSER  Isreal   Son  S  Male  W  1   NC      NC   NC  

108  RYALS  Young   Self  M  Male  W  29   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  RYALS  Susana   Wife  M  Female  W  20   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  RYALS  Claudie S.   Dau  S  Female  W  7M   NC      NC   NC  

109  HUGHES  Gustan   Self  M  Male  W  51   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  HUGHES  Nancy C.   Wife  M  Female  W  39   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  HUGHES Malcolm   Son  S  Male  W  18   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  



 13

# Name Rel MS Gender Race Age POB Occupation FPOB MPOB 
  HUGHES  Anderson   Son  S  Male  W  12   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  HUGHES  Love Ann   Dau  S  Female  W  4   NC      NC   NC  
  HUGHES  Betsy L.   Dau  S  Female  W  2   NC      NC   NC  

110 
 RYALS  Sarah A.   Self  S  Female  W  42   NC  

 Keeping 
  House  

 NC   NC  

  RYALS  Sophronia   Dau  S  Female  W  10   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
111  JOHNSON  Thomas J.   Self  M  Male  W  21   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  

  JOHNSON Effie M.   Wife  M  Female  W  30   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  JOHNSON  Nelly G.   Dau  S  Female  W  1M   NC      NC   NC  
 p. 119A June 12, 1880          

112  STEWART Neill H.   Self  M  Male  W  29   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Millie   Wife  M  Female  W  34   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Lou H.   Dau  S  Female  W  10   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  STEWART  James D.   Son  S  Male  W  8   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Nancy E.   Dau  S  Female  W  5   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Young D.   Son  S  Male  W  2   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  STEWART Rosa A.   Dau  S  Female  W  1M   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  MOORE  Joseph W.   Other  S  Male  W  20   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

113  NORRIS  Nathan I.   Self  M  Male  W  23   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  NORRIS  Epsy   Wife  M  Female  W  23   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  NORRIS  Cornelia   Dau  S  Female  W  1   NC      NC   NC  

114  FAIRCLOTH  Stephen   Self  M  Male  W  30   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  FAIRCLOTH Nancy C.   Wife  M  Female  W  24   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  FAIRCLOTH Troy A.   Son  S  Male  W  6   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  FAIRCLOTH  Jesse A.   Son  S  Male  W  4   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  FAIRCLOTH James I.   Son  S  Male  W  1   NC   At Home   NC   NC  

115  NORRIS  Lancaster   Self  M  Male  W  52   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  NORRIS  Rhoda   Wife  M  Female  W  53   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  NORRIS  Jesse James   Son  S  Male  W  18   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  NORRIS  Betsy E.   Dau  S  Female  W  12   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  NORRIS  Polly A.   Dau  S  Female  W  10   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WEVER  Sir William   SonL  M  Male  W  18   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WEVER Kezadie   Dau  M  Female  W  15   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

116  STEWART  James E.   Self  M  Male  W  25   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  STEWART Mary   Wife  M  Female  W  18   SC   Keeping House   NC   SC  
  STEWART  Aosta   Son  S  Male  W  7   NC      NC   NC  
  STEWART  Isreal   Son  S  Male  W  6   NC      NC   NC  
  STEWART  Ella F.  Dau  S  Female  W  4   NC      NC   NC  
  STEWART  Zebulon B.   Son  S  Male  W  3   NC      NC   NC  
  STEWART Ida   Dau  S  Female  W  1   NC      NC   NC  

117  HUGHES William R.   Self  M  Male  W  21   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  HUGHES  Edith   Wife  M  Female  W  23   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  

118  ENNIS  George W.   Self  M  Male  W  26   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  ENNIS  Susan C.   Wife  M  Female  W  20   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  ENNIS  Smithie E.   Dau  S  Female  W  5   NC      NC   NC  
  ENNIS  Alonzo F.   Son  S  Male  W  2   NC      NC   NC  
  FISHER Henry C.   Other  S  Male  W  23   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

119  ENNIS  Walter   Self  M  Male  W  77   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  ENNIS  Nancy   Wife  M  Female  W  66   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  ENNIS  Henton   Son  M  Male  W  30   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  ENNIS  Mary A.   DauL  M  Female  W  26   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  ENNIS  Alonzo   GSon  S  Male  W  7   NC      NC   NC  
  ENNIS  William L.   GSon  S  Male  W  5   NC      NC   NC  



 14

# Name Rel MS Gender Race Age POB Occupation FPOB MPOB 
  ENNIS  Jenadius   GSon  S  Male  W  3   NC      NC   NC  
  ENNIS  Florence   GDau  S  Female  W  1   NC      NC   NC  
 

 ENNIS  Madlena   GDau  S  Female  W  16   SC  
 Aids In Keeping 
House  

 NC   SC  

  NEIGHBOURS  George   Other  S  Male  W  30   FL   Farm Laborer   NC   SC  
  STEWART Harry   Other  S  Male  B  58   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

120  BAILEY  Alfred L.   Self  M  Male  W  49   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  BAILEY  Mary A.   Wife  M  Female  W  43   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
 p. 119B  June 12, 1880          
  BAILEY Willis T.   Son  S  Male  W  18   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  BAILEY  Julia C.   Dau  S  Female  W  17   NC      NC   NC  
  BAILEY  Millie   Dau  S  Female  W  15   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  BAILEY Mary A.   Dau  S  Female  W  10   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  BAILEY  Dilcey   Dau  S  Female  W  9   NC      NC   NC  
  BAILEY Delphia   Dau  S  Female  W  7   NC      NC   NC  
  BAILEY  Charley L.   Son  S  Male  W  5   NC      NC   NC  
  BAILEY  Jennie C.   Dau  S  Female  W  2   NC      NC   NC  

121  MOORE  Nathan   Self  M  Male  W  22   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MOORE  Sarah F.   Wife  M  Female  W  20   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  

122  STEWART  Daniel   Self  M  Male  W  54   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  STEWART Nancy   Wife  M  Female  W  47   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Claud D.   Son  S  Male  W  21   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Calvin   Son  S  Male  W  12   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

123  NORRIS  Robert   Self  M  Male  W  45   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  NORRIS  Sallie A.   Wife  M  Female  W  27   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  NORRIS  Betsy E.   Dau  S  Female  W  8   NC      NC   NC  
  NORRIS  Henry   Son  S  Male  W  6   NC      NC   NC  
  NORRIS  Keziah   Dau  S  Female  W  4   NC      NC   NC  
  NORRIS  Polly   Dau  S  Female  W  2   NC      NC   NC  
  NORRIS  Millie   Dau  S  Female  W  1   NC      NC   NC  
  NORRIS  John   Son  S  Male  W  3M   NC      NC   NC  

124  NORRIS  Matthew   Self  M  Male  W  42   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  NORRIS  Martha   Wife  M  Female  W  36   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  NORRIS  Nancy   Dau  S  Female  W  13   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  NORRIS  William   Son  S  Male  W  12   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  NORRIS  Kizada   Dau  S  Female  W  9   NC      NC   NC  
  NORRIS  Bartley   Son  S  Male  W  5   NC      NC   NC  
  NORRIS  Isreal   Son  S  Male  W  3   NC      NC   NC  
  HONEYCUTT  Cassie   SisterL  S  Female  W  45   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  JOHNSON Jackson   Other  S  Male  B  25   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

125  DIXON  John   Self  M  Male  W  61   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  DIXON  Tempy   Wife  M  Female  W  59   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  DIXON  Bennie   Son  S  Male  W  20   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART Lauretta   GDau  S  Female  W  5   NC      NC   NC  

126  COBB Emily   Self  W  Female  W  44   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  COBB  Julius   Son  S  Male  W  20   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  COBB  Lucian   Son  S  Male  W  18   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  COBB  James S.   Son  S  Male  W  16   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  COBB  Sallie A.   Dau  S  Female  W  14   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  COBB  David A.   Son  S  Male  W  11   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  COBB  Willis A.   Son  S  Male  W  9   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  COBB  Rhoda C.   Dau  S  Female  W  7   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  COBB Alison M.   Son  S  Male  W  5   NC   At Home   NC   NC  



 15

# Name Rel MS Gender Race Age POB Occupation FPOB MPOB 
  COBB  Anderson A.   Son  S  Male  W  5   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  COBB  Daniel M.   Son  S  Male  W  3   NC   At Home   NC   NC  

127  WOODELL  William   Self  M  Male  W  35   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  WOODELL Susan   Wife  M  Female  W  35   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  WOODELL  William   Son  S  Male  W  17   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WOODELL  Mollie C.   Dau  S  Female  W  13   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
 p. 120A  June 12, 1880          
  WOODELL Lovie I.   Son  S  Male  W  12   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WOODELL Hesta F.   Dau  S  Female  W  11   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WOODELL Alonzo R.   Son  S  Male  W  9   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WOODELL Sarah H.   Dau  S  Female  W  7   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  WOODELL Joseph B.   Son  S  Male  W  5   NC      NC   NC  
  WOODELL Neill W.   Son  S  Male  W  2   NC      NC   NC  

128  STEWART Alex   Self  M  Male  B  37   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  STEWART Peggie   Wife  M  Female  B  26   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  STEWART Joseph E.   Son  S  Male  B  11   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Lou D.   Dau  S  Female  B  10   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Charley   Son  S  Male  B  9   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART Lou C.   Dau  S  Female  B  7   NC      NC   NC  
  STEWART Mary H.   Dau  S  Female  B  6   NC      NC   NC  
  STEWART  Stephen R.   Son  S  Male  B  4   NC      NC   NC  
 p. 120B  June 14, 1880          

129  JOHNSON  Ben F.   Self  M  Male  W  27   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  JOHNSON Alice   Wife  M  Female  W  22   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  

130  GREGORY  Matthew W.   Self  M  Male  W  52   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  GREGORY Polly   Wife  M  Female  W  41   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  GREGORY Isaac R.   Son  S  Male  W  14   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  GREGORY  Jesse M.   Son  S  Male  W  13   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  GREGORY  John N.   Son  S  Male  W  11   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  GREGORY  Matthew W.   Son  S  Male  W  9   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  GREGORY  Joel E.   Son  S  Male  W  7   NC      NC   NC  
  GREGORY Willis A.   Son  S  Male  W  2   NC      NC   NC  

131  STEWART Troy   Self  M  Male  B  36   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  STEWART Miley   Wife  M  Female  B  28   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  STEWART Green   Son  S  Male  B  13   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Durham   Son  S  Male  B  12   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART Lacinia   Dau  S  Female  B  11   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Bathania   Dau  S  Female  B  10   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Lorena   Dau  S  Female  B  9   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Blithenia   Dau  S  Female  B  8   NC      NC   NC  
  STEWART  Lucy   Dau  S  Female  B  4   NC      NC   NC  
  STEWART George   Son  S  Male  B  2   NC      NC   NC  

132  STEWART Haywood   Self  M  Male  B  50   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Melia   Wife  M  Female  B  50   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  

133  STEWART Washington   Self  M  Male  B  45   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  STEWART Maria   Wife  M  Female  B  49   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Lucy J.   Dau  S  Female  B  20   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Margaret   Dau  S  Female  B  17   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART Sally Ann   Dau  S  Female  B  13   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Elizabeth   Dau  S  Female  B  11   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART  Mary W.   Dau  S  Female  B  8   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  STEWART Sophronia   Dau  S  Female  B  4   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  



 16

# Name Rel MS Gender Race Age POB Occupation FPOB MPOB 
134  HOBBY  Ephraim   Self  M  Male  B  51   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  

  HOBBY  Thamah   Wife  M  Female  B  25   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
135  BARNES  Sally   Self  W  Female  W  51   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  

  BARNES  Lovie   Dau  S  Female  W  23   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  BARNES  James B.   Son  S  Male  W  20   NC      NC   NC  
  BARNES  Sarena   Dau  S  Female  W  18   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  BARNES  John L.   Son  S  Male  W  15   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

136  DENNING  Alex   Self  M  Male  W  28   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  DENNING Mary E.   Wife  M  Female  W  42   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  

137  JOHNSON Rufus   Self  M  Male  W  48   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  JOHNSON  Edith   Wife  M  Female  W  40   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  JOHNSON Charley R.   Son  S  Male  W  7   NC      NC   NC  
  JOHNSON  Bernice   Uncle  S  Male  W  20   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

138  POLLARD  William H.   Self  M  Male  W  29   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  POLLARD  Nancy L.   Wife  M  Female  W  29   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  POLLARD Lauretta   Other  S  Female  W  7   NC      NC   NC  
  POLLARD  Joseph T.   Other  S  Male  W  5   NC      NC   NC  
  POLLARD  Dora C.   Other  S  Female  W  3   NC      NC   NC  
  POLLARD  Julia A.   Other  S  Female  W  1   NC      NC   NC  

139  DENNING  Washington   Self  M  Male  W  30   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
 p. 121A  June 14, 1880          
  DENNING  Zilla A.   Wife  M  Female  W  25   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  DENNING  Joseph R.   Son  S  Male  W  5   NC      NC   NC  
  DENNING  Martin D.   Son  S  Male  W  4   NC      NC   NC  
  DENNING Junius F.   Son  S  Male  W  1   NC      NC   NC  

140  HIGGINS  William   Self  M  Male  W  24   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  HIGGINS Julia   Wife  M  Female  W  23   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  HIGGINS  Willie Etta   Dau  S  Female  W  5M   NC      NC   NC  

141  GREGORY  Thomas   Self  M  Male  W  84   VA   Farmer   VA   VA  
  GREGORY  Mary P.   Wife  M  Female  W  76   VA   Keeping House   VA   VA  
  GREGORY Willis   Son  S  Male  W  34   NC   Farm Laborer   VA   VA  
 p. 121B  June 15, 1880          

142  GREGORY John N.   Self  M  Male  W  55   NC   Farmer   VA   VA  
  GREGORY Nancy   Wife  M  Female  W  50   NC   Keeping House   VA   NC  
  GREGORY Thomas   Son  S  Male  W  26   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  GREGORY Susan C.   Dau  S  Female  W  22   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
  GREGORY Andrew J.   Son  S  Male  W  17   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  GREGORY  Joseph M.   Son  S  Male  W  13   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  GREGORY  Ella F.   Dau  S  Female  W  9   NC      NC   NC  
  GREGORY Nancy I.   Dau  S  Female  W  7   NC      NC   NC  

143  DENNING Matthew   Self  M  Male  W  23   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  DENNING Nancy I.   Wife  M  Female  W  25   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  DENNING  Joseph W.   Son  S  Male  W  4   NC      NC   NC  
  DENNING  Flora A.   Dau  S  Female  W  2   NC      NC   NC  
  ADAMS  William H.   BroL  S  Male  W  33   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
 

 DENNING  Willis H.  
 Brother
  

S  Male  W  20   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

144  WILSON Sampson R.   Self  M  Male  W  33   NC   Teacher   NC   NC  
  WILSON  Ridley E.   Wife  M  Female  W  33   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  WILSON  Willie E.   Son  S  Male  W  1   NC      NC   NC  

145  YOUNG  Warren   Self  M  Male  W  73   NC   Farmer   VA   NC  
  YOUNG  Martha   Wife  M  Female  W  56   NC   Keeping House   VA   NC  
  YOUNG Nancy E.   Dau  S  Female  W  19   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  



 17

# Name Rel MS Gender Race Age POB Occupation FPOB MPOB 
  YOUNG James M.   Son  S  Male  W  16   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  YOUNG  Martha   Dau  S  Female  W  12   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

146  YOUNG Martha   Self  S  Female  W  68   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
147  YOUNG  Benjamin   Self  M  Male  W  25   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  

  YOUNG  Edith A.   Wife  M  Female  W  23   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  YOUNG  Abertha A.   Dau  S  Female  W  7M   NC      NC   NC  

148  YOUNG Joseph   Self  M  Male  W  46   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  YOUNG  Arthaline   Wife  M  Female  W  44   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  YOUNG  Isley   Dau  S  Female  W  20   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  YOUNG  Francis   Dau  S  Female  W  17   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  YOUNG  Robert   Son  S  Male  W  14   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  YOUNG  Joseph J.   Son  S  Male  W  12   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  YOUNG  Lucinda   Dau  S  Female  W  10   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  YOUNG  Hosea   Son  S  Male  W  8   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  YOUNG Laura   Dau  S  Female  W  4   NC      NC   NC  
  YOUNG  Estha   Dau  S  Female  W  2   NC      NC   NC  
  YOUNG Lachen   Son  S  Male  W  6M   NC      NC   NC  

149  DUPREE  Haley   Self  M  Male  W  36   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  DUPREE  Ridley J.   Wife  M  Female  W  20   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  DUPREE  William N.   Son  S  Male  W  5   NC      NC   NC  

150  JOHNSON  Ollen   Self  M  Male  W  24   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  JOHNSON  Loucotta   Wife  M  Female  W  29   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  JOHNSON  Mary C.   Dau  S  Female  W  2   NC      NC   NC  
  JOHNSON  Louisa   Dau  S  Female  W  1   NC      NC   NC  
  CANDAL Charles A.   SonL  S  Male  W  13   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

151  STEPHENSON Allen   Self  S  Male  W  60   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
152  PARTIN Drury H.   Self  M  Male  W  35   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  

  PARTIN  Caroline   Wife  M  Female  W  33   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  PARTIN Millie M.   Dau  S  Female  W  14   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  PARTIN Mary O.   Dau  S  Female  W  12   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
 p. 122A  June 15, 1880          
  PARTIN Dora F.   Dau  S  Female  W  9   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  PARTIN  Cora T.   Dau  S  Female  W  7   NC      NC   NC  
  PARTIN  Joseph A.   Son  S  Male  W  6   NC      NC   NC  
  PARTIN Charles H.   Son  S  Male  W  3   NC      NC   NC  
  PARTIN Edwin A.   Son  S  Male  W  2   NC      NC   NC  
  PARTIN Mattie H.   Dau  S  Female  W  2M   NC      NC   NC  

153  GREGORY  Alex   Self  M  Male  W  50   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  GREGORY  Mary   Wife  M  Female  W  49   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  GREGORY  Albert   Son  S  Male  W  23   NC   Teacher   NC   NC  
  GREGORY Mary A.   Dau  S  Female  W  18   NC      NC   NC  
  GREGORY Nancy   Dau  S  Female  W  14   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  GREGORY Emily   Dau  S  Female  W  14   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  GREGORY  James P.   Son  S  Male  W  11   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  GREGORY  William H.   Son  S  Male  W  9   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
 p. 122B  June 16, 1880          

154  DENNING John   Self  M  Male  W  25   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  DENNING  Sarah   Wife  M  Female  W  27   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  DENNING  Alonzo   Son  S  Male  W  3   NC      NC   NC  
  DENNING Alena   Dau  S  Female  W  1   NC      NC   NC  

155  RYALS James D.   Self  M  Male  W  53   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  RYALS  Baasha B.   Wife  M  Female  W  45   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  



 18

# Name Rel MS Gender Race Age POB Occupation FPOB MPOB 
  RYALS  James A.   Son  S  Male  W  18   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  RYALS  Emma A.   Dau  S  Female  W  15   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  RYALS  Willie E.   Son  S  Male  W  13   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  RYALS  Margarth   Dau  S  Female  W  11   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  RYALS  John A.   Son  S  Male  W  9   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  RYALS  Joseph B.   Son  S  Male  W  6   NC      NC   NC  
 .BROWN  James B.  Other  S  Male  W  21   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
 

 JOHNSON Mary J.   Niece  S  Female  W  33   NC  
 Aids In Keeping 
House  

 NC   NC  

156  MCKAY  William B.   Self  W  Male  W  44   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  MCKAY  Willie H.   Son  S  Male  W  20   NC   In School   NC   NC  
  MCKAY Maggie I.   Dau  S  Female  W  17   NC   In School   NC   NC  
  MCKAY Lizzie S.   Dau  S  Female  W  13   NC   At School   NC   NC  
  MCKAY Lou C.   Dau  S  Female  W  16   NC   At School   NC   NC  
  MCKAY  Adna W.   Dau  S  Female  W  11   NC   At School   NC   NC  
  MCKAY Lou C.   Dau  S  Female  W  16   NC   In School   NC   NC  
  MCKAY  Isabella   Sister  S  Female  W  46   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  TURNER Jene   Other  S  Female  MU  48   NC   Domestic Servant   NC   NC  

157  BANE Neill   Self  M  Male  W  21   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  BANE  Caty   Wife  M  Female  W  21   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  MCKAY Nathan   Self  M  Male  B  22   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  

158  MCKAY Fannie   Wife  M  Female  B  17   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  MCKAY Ida   Dau  S  Female  B  9M   NC      NC   NC  

159  MASSEY Daniel   Self  M  Male  B  56   NC   Farmer   NC   VA  
  MASSEY Diana   Wife  M  Female  MU  52   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  MASSEY Ellen   Dau  D  Female  B  24   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MASSEY Edith   Dau  S  Female  B  20   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MASSEY Daniel   Son  S  Male  B  18   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MASSEY Mary   Dau  S  Female  B  15   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MASSEY  Henry   Son  S  Male  B  13   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MASSEY Isabella   Dau  S  Female  B  10   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MASSEY  Sandy   Son  S  Male  B  6   NC      NC   NC  
  MCLEAN Diana   GDau  S  Female  B  1   NC      NC   NC  

160  MOORE Amos   Self  M  Male  W  26   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MOORE  Harriet   Wife  M  Female  W  37   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  MOORE James C.   Son  S  Male  W  13   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  
  MOORE John R.   Son  S  Male  W  3   NC      NC   NC  
  MOORE  Arlanda   Son  S  Male  W  8M   NC      NC   NC  
  MOORE  Alfred   Father  M  Male  W  65   NC   Gun Smith   NC   NC  

161  CLIFTON Joel R.   Self  M  Male  W  39   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
  CLIFTON Cassandria   Wife  M  Female  W  31   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
  CLIFTON Leonora E.   Dau  S  Female  W  4   NC      NC   NC  
  CLIFTON Amos L.   Son  S  Male  W  2   NC      NC   NC  
  CLIFTON Sallie R.   Dau  S  Female  W  7M   NC      NC   NC  
  CLIFTON  Edith A.   Sister  S  Female  W  41   NC   Farm Laborer   NC   NC  

 
 
 
 
 
 



Index 19

Adams, William H.   16 
Allen, William    2 
Allen, William    6 
Avera, Cornelius    11 
Avera, Emily   4 
Avera, James    3 
Avera, James D.    3 
Avera, John    4 
Avera, William R.    3 
Bailey, Alfred L.    14 
Bales, Nancy 6 
Bales, Theophilus  7 
Bane, Neill  18 
Barnes, Charles T.    7 
Barnes, Martha   8 
Barnes, Neill   8 
Barnes, Sally   16 
Bass, Isaac    9 
Beasley, Lovdy J.   9 
Brown, James B.   18 
Brown, Julia A.    5 
Byrd, Erastus  1 
Byrd, Franklin 12 
Byrd, John L.  3 
Byrd, Martin   11 
Byrd, Neill W.   3 
Byrd, William    1 
Canaday, Edith J. 1 
Canaday, Louis 3 
Canaday, Mary  3 
Canaday, Richard  3 
Candal, Charles A.    17 
Capps, Ella B.    9 
Capps, Matilda    9 
Clifton, George B.    4 
Clifton, Joel R.    18 
Coats, James T.   10 
Cobb, Emily   14 
Denning, Alex 16 
Denning, Andrew W.   8 
Denning, Jesse M.    7 
Denning, Joel    8 
Denning, John    17 
Denning, Matthew    16 
Denning, Washington   16 
Dixon, John  14 

Dupree, Haley   17 
Ennis, Daniel   2 
Ennis, George W.   13 
Ennis, Henry M.   11 
Ennis, John A.   12 
Ennis, John L.  1 
Ennis, Walter    13 
Ennis,William  7 
Faircloth, Stephen   13 
Ferrill, Parthia 8 
Ferrill, William 8 
Fisher, Henry C.    13 
Fowler, Allen    3 
Fowler, Sarah L.  3 
Fowler, Thomas 3 
Frazier, Wiley   9 
Gregory, Alex   17 
Gregory, John N.  16 
Gregory, Matthew W 15 
Gregory, Thomas   16 
Hargrove, George   9 
Hays, Alvin    2 
Hays, Alvin   7 
Hays, Alvin   7 
Heartsfield, Robert  1 
Higgins, William   16 
Hobby, Ephraim   16 
Hodges, Cornelius    12 
Holaday, Robert 1 
Holaday, Stephen  1 
Honeycutt, Cassie 14 
Hughes, Gustan 12 
Hughes, William R.  13 
James, William W.    7 
Johnson, Bella  8 
Johnson, Ben F. 15 
Johnson, David    9 
Johnson, Jackson  14 
Johnson, Lucian 1  
Johnson, Mary J.    18 
Johnson, Ollen 17 
Johnson, Rufus 2 
Johnson, Rufus    16 
Johnson, Thomas J. 13 
Johnson, William    4 
Jones, Sylvia   9 



Index 20

Jordan, Green    7 
Kennedy, Henry 5 
Kennedy,  John  6 
Kerby, Wade H.    6 
Lee, Ida V.   12 
Massey, Daniel    18 
Matthews, Ella   6  
McKay, Fannie    18 
McKay, Isaac   1 
McKay, Nathan    18 
McKay, Jacob 2 
McKay, Stephen   1 
McKay, William B.   18 
McLean, Diana    18 
McLeod, Ben 2 
McLeod, Frank 8 
McLeod, Jennet     2  
McLeod, Neill 3 
McLeod, Norman    5 
McLeod, Norman    10 
Messer, Christopher 11 
Messer, James    12 
Messer, John   11 
Messer, Louis   11 
Mitchel, Spicy 8 
Mitchell, William  8 
Moore, Amos  18 
Moore, Andrew   12 
Moore, Joseph W. 13 
Moore, Nathan    14 
Morgan, Bryant A.   4 
Neighbours  George   14 
Norris, Henry 11 
Norris, John E.  10 
Norris, John R.   6 
Norris, Lancaster   13 
Norris, Matthew   14 
Norris, Nathan I. 13 
Norris, Robert    14 
Norris, Thomas    1 
Parker, Festus   2 
Partin, Aldrege J. 5 
Partin, Drury H.  17 
Pate, Ezekiel    6 
Pate, William B.    6 
Pollard, William H.   16 

Reardon, Mary T. 6 
Reardon, Simeon 4 
Reaves, William   11 
Ryals, James D.    17 
Ryals, Sarah A. 13 
Ryals, Thomas    1 
Ryals,Young   12 
Shaw, Nancy    2 
Smith, Edith E. 11 
Smith, Noel James 11 
Smith, William   2 
Snipes, Alexander 3  
Snipes, Martha    4 
Stephenson, Allen    17 
Stephenson, Richard   1 
Stephenson, William  1 
Stewart, Abram 12 
Stewart, Alex    15 
Stewart, Daniel 14 
Stewart, Eldridge    9 
Stewart, Gillis  8 
Stewart, Haywood   15 
Stewart, James 9 
Stewart, John     9 
Stewart, Joseph A.    6 
Stewart, Lauretta    14 
Stewart, Neill H.    13 
Stewart, Troy    15 
Stewart, Washington   15 
Stewart, William    9 
Stewart, James E. . 13 
Stone, Alexander    5 
Stone, Jesse M.   7 
Stone, John L.  6 
Stone, Joseph   4 
Taylor, William    8 
Turlington, Alex D.   6  
Turlington, Andrew 4 
Turlington, Daniel    7 
Turlington, Jacob  1 
Turlington, Willis   7 
Turner, Gustan    10 
Turner, Jene   18 
Turner, William   4 
Weaver, Kezadie 13 
Weaver, Moses    10 



Index 21

Weaver, Sir William  13 
Weaver, William   8 
Wiggins, Nancy    5 
Wiggins, William    5 
Wilkins, Thomas    12 
Williams, Betsy J.    5 
Williams, Harriet    10 
Williams, Hezekiah    5 
Williams, Isaac    4 
Williams, Isaac  6 
Williams, Isaiah  5 
Williams, James W.    10 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

Williams, Joel   10 
Williams, Matthew   10 
Williams, Simeon   4 
Williams, Stephen   10 
Williams, William E.  10 
Wilson, Sampson R.    16 
Wood, Bernice   11 
Woodell, William   15 
Young, Benjamin 17 
Young, Joseph    17 
Young, Martha    17 
Young, Warren   16 
 
 


